
GOLD TEAM
No Name Pos Ht. Wt  Cl Hometown/HS/Previous School
1 Ermon Lane WR 6-3 203 JR Homestead, Fla./Homestead Senior 1 Ermon Lane WR 6-3 203 JR Homestead, Fla./Homestead Senior 
3 Jesus Wilson WR 5-10 186 SR Miami, Fla./Christopher Columbus  3 Jesus Wilson WR 5-10 186 SR Miami, Fla./Christopher Columbus  
6 Matthew Thomas LB 6-3 227 r-JR Miami, Fla./Booker T. Washington  6 Matthew Thomas LB 6-3 227 r-JR Miami, Fla./Booker T. Washington  
7 Ryan Green RB 5-11 205 r-JR St. Petersburg, Fla./St. Petersburg Catholic  7 Ryan Green RB 5-11 205 r-JR St. Petersburg, Fla./St. Petersburg Catholic  
12 Deondre Francois QB 6-1 214 r-FR Orlando, Fla./IMG Academy12 Deondre Francois QB 6-1 214 r-FR Orlando, Fla./IMG Academy
14 Jake Rizzo QB 6-0 193 FR Fort Lauderdale, Fla./St. Thomas Aquinas14 Jake Rizzo QB 6-0 193 FR Fort Lauderdale, Fla./St. Thomas Aquinas
18 Auden Tate WR 6-5 218 SO Irmo, S.C./Wharton (Fla.)18 Auden Tate WR 6-5 218 SO Irmo, S.C./Wharton (Fla.)
19 A.J. Westbrook DB 6-0 182 SO Daytona Beach, Fla./Mainland 19 A.J. Westbrook DB 6-0 182 SO Daytona Beach, Fla./Mainland 
20 Bobby Lyons, II WR 6-0 184 r-SO Orlando, Fla./Ocoee 20 Bobby Lyons, II WR 6-0 184 r-SO Orlando, Fla./Ocoee 
20 Trey Marshall DB 6-0 209 JR Lake City, Fla./Columbia 20 Trey Marshall DB 6-0 209 JR Lake City, Fla./Columbia 
21 Chris Casher TE 6-4 256 r-SR Mobile, Ala./Davidson  21 Chris Casher TE 6-4 256 r-SR Mobile, Ala./Davidson  
23 Herbans Paul DB 6-2 199 SR Immokalee, Fla./Immokalee23 Herbans Paul DB 6-2 199 SR Immokalee, Fla./Immokalee
24 Marcus Lewis DB 6-1 196 SO Washington, D.C./Gonzaga24 Marcus Lewis DB 6-1 196 SO Washington, D.C./Gonzaga
30 Sh’Mar Kilby-Lane LB 6-1 223 SO Hollywood, Fla/Hallandale 30 Sh’Mar Kilby-Lane LB 6-1 223 SO Hollywood, Fla/Hallandale 
32 Steven Williams RB 5-8 164 r-SR Naples, Fla./Naples/Tallahassee CC32 Steven Williams RB 5-8 164 r-SR Naples, Fla./Naples/Tallahassee CC
33 Colton Plante FB 6-2 236 SO Orlando, Fla./First Academy 33 Colton Plante FB 6-2 236 SO Orlando, Fla./First Academy 
36 Frederick Davis RB 5-11 220 r-FR Jacksonville, Fla./William M. Raines36 Frederick Davis RB 5-11 220 r-FR Jacksonville, Fla./William M. Raines
38 Izaiah Prouse-Lackey DB 5-9 182 r-SO Atlanta, Ga./Riverwood38 Izaiah Prouse-Lackey DB 5-9 182 r-SO Atlanta, Ga./Riverwood
39 Claudio Willaims DE 6-0 250 r-FR Hialeah, Fla./Hialeah Gardens39 Claudio Willaims DE 6-0 250 r-FR Hialeah, Fla./Hialeah Gardens
42 Isaiah Denman WR 5-10 180 r-FR Niceville, Fla./Niceville42 Isaiah Denman WR 5-10 180 r-FR Niceville, Fla./Niceville
43 Jason Duff WR 6-0 186 r-FR North Ft. Myers/North Ft. Myers43 Jason Duff WR 6-0 186 r-FR North Ft. Myers/North Ft. Myers
44 DeMarcus Walker DE 6-3 273 SR Jacksonville, Fla./Sandalwood  44 DeMarcus Walker DE 6-3 273 SR Jacksonville, Fla./Sandalwood  
45 Delvin Purifoy LB 6-2 243 r-SO Cantonment, Fla./Pensacola Catholic 45 Delvin Purifoy LB 6-2 243 r-SO Cantonment, Fla./Pensacola Catholic 
49 Cedric Wood DT 6-3 309 FR Tallahassee, Fla./Godby49 Cedric Wood DT 6-3 309 FR Tallahassee, Fla./Godby
52 David Robbins OL 6-4 326 r-FR Glenelg, Md./Glenelg52 David Robbins OL 6-4 326 r-FR Glenelg, Md./Glenelg
55 Fredrick Jones DT 6-2 311 r-SO Miami, Fla./Miami Central55 Fredrick Jones DT 6-2 311 r-SO Miami, Fla./Miami Central
57 Corey Martinez OL 6-4 297 r-SO Tampa, Fla./Tampa Catholic 57 Corey Martinez OL 6-4 297 r-SO Tampa, Fla./Tampa Catholic 
64 Willie Smith OL 6-2 303 r-JR Sarasota, Fla./Sarasota64 Willie Smith OL 6-2 303 r-JR Sarasota, Fla./Sarasota
66 Keith Weeks OL 6-4 299 r-SR Valrico, Fla./Newsome66 Keith Weeks OL 6-4 299 r-SR Valrico, Fla./Newsome
70 Cole Minshew OL 6-5 337 r-FR Pridgen, Ga./Coffee County 70 Cole Minshew OL 6-5 337 r-FR Pridgen, Ga./Coffee County 
76 Rick Leonard OL 6-7 287 JR Middletown, Md./Middletown76 Rick Leonard OL 6-7 287 JR Middletown, Md./Middletown
77 Roderick Johnson OL 6-7 307 JR Florissant, Mo./Hazelwood Central77 Roderick Johnson OL 6-7 307 JR Florissant, Mo./Hazelwood Central
81 Ryan Izzo TE 6-5 243 r-SO Highland Lakes, N.J./Pope John XXIII81 Ryan Izzo TE 6-5 243 r-SO Highland Lakes, N.J./Pope John XXIII
86 Justin Motlow WR 5-11 183 r-SO Tampa, Fla./Tampa Catholic86 Justin Motlow WR 5-11 183 r-SO Tampa, Fla./Tampa Catholic
90 Demarcus Christmas DT 6-4 290 r-SO Sarasota, Fla./Manatee90 Demarcus Christmas DT 6-4 290 r-SO Sarasota, Fla./Manatee
96 Devin Freeman DL 5-11 251 r-SR Orlando, Fla./University (Fla.)96 Devin Freeman DL 5-11 251 r-SR Orlando, Fla./University (Fla.)
97 Isaiah Smallwood DE 6-3 208 r-SO Dover, Fla./Strawberry Coast97 Isaiah Smallwood DE 6-3 208 r-SO Dover, Fla./Strawberry Coast

GOLD COACHES
Lawrence Dawsey, Co-Offensive Coordinator/Wide Receivers
Bill Miller, Linebackers
Odell Haggins, Associate Head Coach/Defensive Tackles
Jay Graham, Running Backs/Special Teams Coordinator
Ryan Becker, Graduate Assistant Offense 
**Senior Marquez White helped pick team 

No Name Pos Ht. Wt  Cl Hometown/HS/Previous School
3 Derwin James DB 6-3 213 SO Haines City, Fla./Haines City3 Derwin James DB 6-3 213 SO Haines City, Fla./Haines City
4 Tarvarus McFadden DB 6-2 201 SO Fort Lauderdale, Fla./American Heritage4 Tarvarus McFadden DB 6-2 201 SO Fort Lauderdale, Fla./American Heritage
6 Malik Henry QB 6-2 185 FR Inglewood, Calif./Poly6 Malik Henry QB 6-2 185 FR Inglewood, Calif./Poly
8 Kermit Whitfield WR 5-8 180 SR Orlando, Fla./Jones 8 Kermit Whitfield WR 5-8 180 SR Orlando, Fla./Jones 
9 Jacques Patrick RB 6-2 233 SO Orlando, Fla./Timber Creek9 Jacques Patrick RB 6-2 233 SO Orlando, Fla./Timber Creek
9 Josh Sweat DE 6-5 236 SO Chesapeake, Va./Oscar Smith9 Josh Sweat DE 6-5 236 SO Chesapeake, Va./Oscar Smith
11 George Campbell WR 6-4 192 SO Clearwater, Fla./East Lake11 George Campbell WR 6-4 192 SO Clearwater, Fla./East Lake
12 Arthur Williams DT 6-4 325 r-SO Waycross, Ga./E.E. Smith (N.C.)12 Arthur Williams DT 6-4 325 r-SO Waycross, Ga./E.E. Smith (N.C.)
15 Travis Rudolph WR 6-1 189 JR West Palm Beach, Fla./Cardinal Newman15 Travis Rudolph WR 6-1 189 JR West Palm Beach, Fla./Cardinal Newman
16 J.J. Cosentino QB 6-4 239 r-SO Lower Burrell, Pa./Central Catholic16 J.J. Cosentino QB 6-4 239 r-SO Lower Burrell, Pa./Central Catholic
18 Ro’Derrick Hoskins LB 6-2 245 r-JR Orlando, Fla./Evans 18 Ro’Derrick Hoskins LB 6-2 245 r-JR Orlando, Fla./Evans 
23 Freddie Stevenson FB 6-1 243 SR Bartow, Fla./Bartow23 Freddie Stevenson FB 6-1 243 SR Bartow, Fla./Bartow
29 Nate Andrews DB 6-0 210 SR Fairhope, Ala./Fairhope  29 Nate Andrews DB 6-0 210 SR Fairhope, Ala./Fairhope  
31 Omari Albert RB 5-7 200 r-SR Orlando, Fla./Wekiva31 Omari Albert RB 5-7 200 r-SR Orlando, Fla./Wekiva
31 Kris Dixon DE 6-1 212 r-FR Tallahassee, Fla./Godby31 Kris Dixon DE 6-1 212 r-FR Tallahassee, Fla./Godby
32 Array Culmer DB 5-7 175 r-SO Jacksonville, Fla./Robert E. Lee32 Array Culmer DB 5-7 175 r-SO Jacksonville, Fla./Robert E. Lee
35 Michael Barulich DB 5-11 195 r-FR Orlando, Fla./Lake Nona35 Michael Barulich DB 5-11 195 r-FR Orlando, Fla./Lake Nona
37 Daniel Maddox WR 6-2 194 r-SR Pace, Fla./Pace/Pensacola State College37 Daniel Maddox WR 6-2 194 r-SR Pace, Fla./Pace/Pensacola State College
40 Nick Patti  LB 6-1 222 r-SO Fairhope, Ala./Fairhope40 Nick Patti  LB 6-1 222 r-SO Fairhope, Ala./Fairhope
43 Xavier Hurge DB 6-1 206 r-SO Coral Springs, Fla./Florida Virtual School43 Xavier Hurge DB 6-1 206 r-SO Coral Springs, Fla./Florida Virtual School
49 N’Namdi Green TE 6-3 230 r-SO Tampa, Fla./Berkeley Prep49 N’Namdi Green TE 6-3 230 r-SO Tampa, Fla./Berkeley Prep
51 Josh Brown LB 6-3 217 FR Charlotte, N.C./Mallard Creek51 Josh Brown LB 6-3 217 FR Charlotte, N.C./Mallard Creek
53 Joshua Peters OL 6-3 299 r-SO Orlando, Fla./First Academy53 Joshua Peters OL 6-3 299 r-SO Orlando, Fla./First Academy
54 Alec Eberle OL 6-4 287 r-SO Mechanicsville, Va./Atlee54 Alec Eberle OL 6-4 287 r-SO Mechanicsville, Va./Atlee
60 Andrew Boselli OL 6-4 303 FR Jacksonville, Fla./Episcopal 60 Andrew Boselli OL 6-4 303 FR Jacksonville, Fla./Episcopal 
62 Ethan Frith OL 6-7 317 SO Summit, Miss./North Pike 62 Ethan Frith OL 6-7 317 SO Summit, Miss./North Pike 
67 Adam Torres DE 6-4 274 r-SO Lake Mary, Fla./Lake Mary  67 Adam Torres DE 6-4 274 r-SO Lake Mary, Fla./Lake Mary  
68 Greg Turnage OL 6-3 270 SO Gainesville, Fla./Eastside 68 Greg Turnage OL 6-3 270 SO Gainesville, Fla./Eastside 
71 Brock Ruble OL 6-8 293 r-SO Charlotte Hall, Md./DeMatha Catholic71 Brock Ruble OL 6-8 293 r-SO Charlotte Hall, Md./DeMatha Catholic
72 Kareem Are OL 6-6 334 r-SR Elmont, N.Y./Sewanhaka/Fort Scott CC72 Kareem Are OL 6-6 334 r-SR Elmont, N.Y./Sewanhaka/Fort Scott CC
78 Wilson Bell OL 6-5 313 r-JR Mobile, Ala./Blount78 Wilson Bell OL 6-5 313 r-JR Mobile, Ala./Blount
80 Nyqwan Murray WR 5-11 179 SO Orlando, Fla./Oak Ridge80 Nyqwan Murray WR 5-11 179 SO Orlando, Fla./Oak Ridge
82 Bryan LaCivita WR 6-1 183 r-JR Gainesville, Fla./St. Francis Catholic82 Bryan LaCivita WR 6-1 183 r-JR Gainesville, Fla./St. Francis Catholic
84 Jalen Wilkerson TE 6-4 278 r-FR Douglas, Ga./Coffee County84 Jalen Wilkerson TE 6-4 278 r-FR Douglas, Ga./Coffee County
87 Jared Jackson WR 6-2 193 r-JR Monticello, Fla./Aucilla Christian87 Jared Jackson WR 6-2 193 r-JR Monticello, Fla./Aucilla Christian
88 Mavin Saunders TE 6-5 253 r-SO Bimini, Bahamas/The Kinkaid School (Texas)88 Mavin Saunders TE 6-5 253 r-SO Bimini, Bahamas/The Kinkaid School (Texas)
89 Gilbert Henric, Jr. WR 6-0 194 r-SO Miami, Fla./Columbus/Miami Dade College89 Gilbert Henric, Jr. WR 6-0 194 r-SO Miami, Fla./Columbus/Miami Dade College
91 Derrick Nnadi DT 6-1 303 JR Virginia Beach, Va./Ocean Lakes91 Derrick Nnadi DT 6-1 303 JR Virginia Beach, Va./Ocean Lakes
92 Justin Shanks DT 6-2 331 r-SR Prattville, Ala./Prattville92 Justin Shanks DT 6-2 331 r-SR Prattville, Ala./Prattville
94 Wally Aimé DT 6-4 289 SO Boynton Beach, Fla./Fort Scott (Kan.) CC94 Wally Aimé DT 6-4 289 SO Boynton Beach, Fla./Fort Scott (Kan.) CC

GARNET COACHES
Tim Brewster, Tight Ends/Recruiting Coordinator
Charles Kelly, Defensive Coordinator/DBs
Brad Lawing, Defensive Ends/Outside LBs 
Randy Sanders, Co-Offensive Coordinator/Quarterbacks
Rick Trickett, Assistant Head Coach/Offensive Line
Myles Notkin, Graduate Assistant Offense
Jeremiah Wilson, Graduate Assistant Defense
**Senior Sean Maguire helped pick team

GARNET TEAM

2016 Florida State Spring Game Rosters

EXPECTED TO BE OUT
75 Abdul Bello OL 6-6 316 r-FR Warri, Nigeria/Monverde Academy (Fla.)
10 Calvin Brewton DB 6-0 181 SO Miami, Fla./Miami Central
95 Keith Bryant DT 6-2 281 r-JR Delray Beach, Fla./Atlantic
4 Dalvin Cook RB 5-11 206 JR Miami, Fla./Miami Central
41 Lorenzo Featherston DE 6-7 218 JR Greensboro, N.C./Page
13 Ja’Vonn Harrison WR 6-2 196 JR Lakeland, Fla./Kathleen
59 Ryan Hoefeld OL 6-2 305 r-JR New Orleans, La./Brother Martin
28 Malique Jackson DB 6-0 163 JR Jesup, Ga./Wayne County
74 Derrick Kelly OL 6-5 321 r-SO Quincy, Fla./East Gadsen
85 Jeremy Kerr TE 6-6 250 r-JR St. Petersburg, Fla./St. Petersburg
10 Sean Maguire QB 6-3 223 r-SR Sparta, N.J./Seton Hall Prep
55 Chad Mavety OL 6-5 344 r-SR Sparta, N.J./Nassau CC 
22 Tyrell Lyons LB 6-1 213 r-JR Jacksonville, Fla./First Coast
7 Mario Pender RB 5-10 203 r-SR Cape Coral, Fla./Island Coast
5 Da’Vante Phillips WR 6-1 204 SO Miami, Fla./Miami Central
16 Jacob Pugh LB 6-4 232 JR Dade City, Fla./Godby (Tallahassee)
11 Janarius Robinson DE 6-5 244 FR Panama City, Fla. /Bay
86 Darvin Taylor DT 6-3 298 r-FR Chester, Va./Thomas Dale
26 Johnathan Vickers RB 6-1 227 JR Quincy, Fla. /North Florida Christian
27 Marquez White DB 6-0 181 SR Dothan, Ala./Northview

SPECIAL TEAMS
Pos. No. Player HT WT  CL. Hometown
P 49 Jonathan Hernadez 6-4 234 r-JR Bradenton, Fla. 
 28 Kevin Robledo  6-1 164 r-FR Thousand Oaks, Calif.
K 23 Ricky Aguayo 6-1 198 FR Mascotte, Fla.
 28 Kevin Robledo  6-1 164 r-FR Thousand Oaks, Calif.
DS 47 Stephen Gabbard 6-2 251 JR Tallahassee, Fla. 
 40 Ken Burnham 6-0 208 r-SO Lithia, Fla. 
 61 Harrison Frank 6-3 200 r-FR Fort Lauderdale, Fla.



OFFENSE
Pos. No. Player HT WT  CL. Hometown
QB 16 J.J. Cosentino 6-4 239 r-SO Lower Burrell, Pa. 
QB 6 Malik Henry 6-2 185 FR Inglewood, Calif.

RB 23 Freddie Stevenson 6-1 243 SR Bartow, Fla. 
RB 9 Jacques Patrick 6-2 233 SO Orlando, Fla. 
RB 31 Omari Albert 5-7 200 R-SR Orlando, Fla.

WR 8 Kermit Whitfi eld 5-8 180 SR Orlando, Fla. 
WR 15 Travis Rudolph 6-1 189 JR West Palm Beach, Fla.
WR 11 George Campbell  6-4 192 SO Clearwater, Fla.
WR 80 Nyqwan Murray 5-11 179 SO Orlando, Fla.
WR 87 Jared Jackson 6-2 193 r-JR  Monticello, Fla. 
WR 82 Bryan LaCivita 6-1 183 r-JR Gainesville, Fla.
WR 89 Gilbert Henric 6-0 194 r-SO Miami, Fla. 
WR 37 Daniel Maddox 6-2 194 r-SR Pace, Fla

TE 88 Mavin Saunders 6-5 253 r-SO Bimini, Bahamas
TE 84 Jalen Wilkerson 6-4 278 r-FR Douglas, Ga. 
TE 49 N’Namdi Green 6-3 230 r-SO Tampa, Fla.

OL 72 Kareem Are 6-6 334 r-SR Elmont, N.Y.
OL 78 Wilson Bell 6-5 313 r-JR Mobile, Ala.
OL 60 Andrew Boselli 6-4 303 FR Jacksonville, Fla.
OL 54 Alec Eberle 6-4 287 r-SO Mechanicsville,Va.
OL 71 Brock Ruble 6-8 293 r-SO Charlotte Hall, Md. 
OL 62 Ethan Frith 6-7 317 SO Summit, Miss.
OL 53 Josh Peters 6-3 299 r-SO Orlando, Fla. 
OL 68 Greg Turnage 6-3 270 SO Gainesville, Fla.

DEFENSE
DE 67 Adam Torres 6-4 274 r-SO Lake Mary, Fla.
DE 9 Josh Sweat 6-5 236 SO Chesapeake, Va.
DE 31 Kris Dixon 6-1 212 r-FR Tallahassee, Fla.

DT 91  Derrick Nnadi  6-1 303 JR Virginia Beach, Va.
DT 12 Arthur Williams 6-4 325 r-SO Waycross, Ga.
DT 94 Wally Aime’ 6-4 289 SO Boynton  Beach, Fla.
DT 92 Justin Shanks 6-2 331 r-SR Prattville, Ala.

LB 18 Ro’Derrick Hoskins 6-2 245 r-JR Orlando, Fla.
LB 51 Josh Brown 6-3 217 FR Charlotte, N.C.
LB 40 Nick Patti 6-1 222 r-SO Fairhope, Ala. 

CB 4 Tarvarus McFadden 6-2 201 SO Fort Lauderdale, Fla.
CB 43 Xavier Hurge 6-1 206 r-SO Coral Springs, Fla. 

S 29 Nate Andrews 6-0 210 SR Fairhope, Ala. 
S 3 Derwin James 6-3 213 SO Haines City,  Fla.
S 32 Array Culmer 5-7 175 r-SO Jacksonville, Fla.
S 35 Michael Barulich 5-11 195 r-FR Orlando, Fla.

GARNET COACHES
Tim Brewster, Tight Ends/Recruiting Coordinator
Charles Kelly, Defensive Coordinator/DBs
Brad Lawing, Defensive Ends/Outside LBs 
Randy Sanders, Co-Offensive Coordinator/Quarterbacks
Rick Trickett, Assistant Head Coach/Offensive Line
Myles Notkin, Graduate Assistant Offense
Jeremiah Wilson, Graduate Assistant Defense
**Senior Sean Maguire helped pick team

GARNETGARNET
OFFENSE
Pos. No. Player HT WT  CL. Hometown
QB 12 Deondre Francois  6-1 214 r-FR Orlando, Fla.
QB 14 Jake Rizzo  6-0 193 FR Fort Lauderdale, Fla.

RB 7 Ryan Green  5-11 205 r-JR St. Petersburg, Fla. 
RB 32 Steven Williams  5-8 164 r-SR Naples, Fla.
RB 33 Colton Plante 6-2 236 SO Orlando, Fla. 
RB 36 Fredrick Davis 5-11 220 r-FR Jacksonville, Fla.

WR 3 Jesus “Bobo” Wilson 5-10 186 SR  Miami,Fla.
WR 1 Ermon Lane 6-3 203 JR Homestead, Fla.
WR 18 Auden Tate  6-5 218 SO Irmo, S.C.
WR 20 Bobby Lyons 6-0 184 r-SO Orlando, Fla.
WR 86 Justin Motlow 5-11 183 r-SO Tampa, Fla.
WR 42 Isaiah Denman 5-10 180 r-FR Niceville, Fla.
WR 43  Jason Duff  6-0 183 r-FR North Fort Myers, Fla.

TE 21 Chris Casher 6-4 256 r-SR Mobile, Ala.
TE  81 Ryan Izzo 6-5 243 r-SO Highland Lakes, N.J. 

OL 77 Rod Johnson 6-7 307 JR Florissant,Mo.
OL 76  Rick Leonard 6-7 287 JR Middletown,  Md.
OL 57 Corey Martinez 6-4 297 r-SO Tampa, Fla.
OL 70 Cole Minshew 6-5 337 r-FR Pridgen, Ga.
OL 52 David Robbins 6-4 326 r-FR Glenelg, Md.
OL 66 Keith Weeks 6-4 299 r-SR Valrico, Fla.
OL 64 Willie Smith  6-2 303 r-JR Sarasota,Fla.
                                                                                                                                 

DEFENSE
DE 44 DeMarcus Walker 6-3 273 SR Jacksonville, Fla.
DE 96 Devin Freeman 5-11 251 r-SR Orlando, Fla.
DE 97 Isaiah Smallwood 6-3 208 r-SO Dover, Fla.
DE 39 Claudio Williams 6-0 250 r-FR Hialeah, Fla.
 
DT 90 Demarcus Christmas 6-4 290 r-SO Sarasota, Fla.
DT 55 Fredrick Jones 6-2 311 r-SO Miami, Fla.  
DT 49 Cedric Wood  6-3 309 FR Tallahassee, Fla.

LB 6 Matthew Thomas 6-3 227 r-JR Miami, Fla.
LB 30 Sh’Mar Kilby-Lane 6-1 223 SO Hollywood, Fla.
LB 45 Delvin Purifoy  6-2 243 r-SO Cantonment, Fla.

CB 24 Marcus Lewis  6-1 196 SO Washington, D.C.
CB 23 Herbans Paul  6-2 199 SR Immokalee, Fla.

S 20 Trey Marshall  6-0 209 JR Lake City, Fla.
S 19 A.J. Westbrook  6-0 182 SO Daytona Beach, Fla.
S 38 Izaiah Prouse- Lackey 5-9 182 r-SO Atlanta, Ga.

GOLD COACHES
Lawrence Dawsey, Co-Offensive Coordinator/Wide Receivers
Bill Miller, Linebackers
Odell Haggins, Associate Head Coach/Defensive Tackles
Jay Graham, Running Backs/Special Teams Coordinator
Ryan Becker, Graduate Assistant Offense 
**Senior Marquez White helped pick team 

GOLDGOLD

2016 Florida State Spring Game Rosters

SPECIAL TEAMS
Pos. No. Player HT WT  CL. Hometown
P 49 Jonathan Hernadez 6-4 234 r-JR Bradenton, Fla. 
 28 Kevin Robledo  6-1 164 r-FR Thousand Oaks, Calif.
K 23 Ricky Aguayo 6-1 198 FR Mascotte, Fla.
 28 Kevin Robledo  6-1 164 r-FR Thousand Oaks, Calif.
DS 47 Stephen Gabbard 6-2 251 JR Tallahassee, Fla. 
 40 Ken Burnham 6-0 208 r-SO Lithia, Fla. 
 61 Harrison Frank 6-3 200 r-FR Fort Lauderdale, Fla.

PLEASE NOTE: 
• Florida State’s seniors were split into two teams and selected 

each team, alternating picks. 

• These rosters are subject to change. Expect there to be some 
switches and rotations during the game. 

• The specialists will play for both teams. 


